OP \$1665.00 3622847

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM536525

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Trademark Security Interests |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. | | 08/12/2019 | Bank: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DaVita Healthcare Partners Inc. |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2000 16th Street |
| City: | Denver |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| Postal Code: | 80202 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | RMS Lifeline, Inc. |
| Street Address: | 2000 16th Street |
| City: | Denver |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| Postal Code: | 80202 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | Total Renal Laboratories, Inc. |
| Street Address: | 2000 16th Street |
| City: | Denver |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| Postal Code: | 80202 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: FLORIDA |
| Name: | DaVita Inc. |
| Street Address: | 2000 16th Street |
| City: | Denver |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| Postal Code: | 80202 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | Renal Ventures Management, LLC |
| Street Address: | 2000 16th Street |
| City: | Denver |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| | TRADEMARK |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006719 FRAME: 0946

900510996

| Postal Code: | 80202 |
|--------------|-------------------------------------|
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 66

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3622847 | DAVITA NEPHROLOGY PARTNERS |
| Registration Number: | 3520992 | DAVITA NEPHROLOGY PARTNERS |
| Registration Number: | 2602168 | DAVITA |
| Registration Number: | 4340687 | DAVITA |
| Registration Number: | 4340688 | DAVITA |
| Registration Number: | 2576733 | DAVITA |
| Registration Number: | 2804425 | DAVITA CLINICAL RESEARCH |
| Registration Number: | 3825717 | DAVITA KAT WALKS ACROSS AMERICA |
| Registration Number: | 3825716 | DAVITA KAT WALKS ACROSS AMERICA |
| Registration Number: | 4444274 | DAVITA KIDNEY ROCK |
| Registration Number: | 4444275 | DAVITA KIDNEY ROCK |
| Registration Number: | 3988657 | DAVITA RX |
| Registration Number: | 3988658 | DAVITA RX |
| Registration Number: | 4016256 | DAVITA VILLAGEHEALTH |
| Registration Number: | 3522959 | DAVITA'S KEY TO BETTER HEALTH |
| Registration Number: | 3522960 | DAVITA'S KEY TO BETTER HEALTH |
| Registration Number: | 2802019 | DCR |
| Registration Number: | 4416171 | DIALYSISFINDER |
| Registration Number: | 3672156 | EMPOWER |
| Registration Number: | 3826440 | EMPOWER |
| Registration Number: | 3698278 | FALCON |
| Registration Number: | 3698279 | FALCON INNOVATIVE KIDNEY SOLUTIONS. DELI |
| Registration Number: | 3698280 | INNOVATIVE KIDNEY SOLUTIONS. DELIVERED. |
| Registration Number: | 4293631 | KIDNEY SCIENCE |
| Registration Number: | 4459665 | KIDNEY SMART |
| Registration Number: | 4221967 | LIFE-ALYSIS |
| Registration Number: | 3836639 | LIFELINE VASCULAR ACCESS |
| Registration Number: | 3839818 | LIFELINE VASCULAR ACCESS |
| Registration Number: | 3525737 | MAXINE |
| Registration Number: | 3583371 | MAXINE |
| Registration Number: | 3512913 | |
| Registration Number: | 3259023 | |
| Registration Number: | 3291282 | |
| Registration Number: | 3698281 | |
| | | |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|----------|----------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 4347554 | NEPHLINK | |
| Registration Number: | 4255049 | PALADINA HEALTH | |
| Registration Number: | 4248190 | PHOSPHORUS CHALLENGE | |
| Registration Number: | 3256766 | REGGIE | |
| Registration Number: | 2821059 | | |
| Registration Number: | 3245239 | SNAPPY | |
| Registration Number: | 3800318 | TOUR DAVITA | |
| Registration Number: | 3825777 | TOUR DAVITA | |
| Registration Number: | 3929289 | VILLA BY DAVITA | |
| Registration Number: | 3929290 | VILLA BY DAVITA | |
| Registration Number: | 3758353 | VILLAGEHEALTH | |
| Registration Number: | 3758496 | VILLAGE HEALTH | |
| Registration Number: | 3779494 | VILLAGEHEALTH DISEASE MANAGEMENT | |
| Registration Number: | 3779495 | VILLAGEHEALTH DISEASE MANAGEMENT | |
| Registration Number: | 2161304 | KLINLAB | |
| Registration Number: | 4799807 | CATHAWAY | |
| Registration Number: | 4892924 | DAVITA | |
| Registration Number: | 4892922 | DAVITA | |
| Registration Number: | 4945752 | FALCON | |
| Registration Number: | 4799808 | FLUIDWISE | |
| Registration Number: | 4921635 | STEPAHEAD DIABETES MANAGEMENT | |
| Registration Number: | 4958964 | OPEN ACCESS LIFELINE | |
| Serial Number: | 87194837 | DAVITA | |
| Serial Number: | 87052814 | DAVITA LIVE SMART | |
| Serial Number: | 87312425 | DAVITA PREDICTIVE INSIGHTS | |
| Serial Number: | 87052815 | DAVITA START SMART | |
| Serial Number: | 87052817 | TRANSITION SMART | |
| Serial Number: | 87052816 | TRANSPLANT SMART | |
| Serial Number: | 77858909 | RV ACADEMY | |
| Serial Number: | 77848023 | RV DIFFERENCE | |
| Registration Number: | 5401059 | DAVITA | |
| Registration Number: | 5047733 | WIPEOUT INFECTIONS | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

8009144240 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

james.murray@wolterskluwer.com Email:

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Doris Ka |
|--------------------|------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Doris Ka/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/14/2019 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=29. DVA - Trademark Release#page1.tif

source=29. DVA - Trademark Release#page2.tif

source=29. DVA - Trademark Release#page3.tif

source=29. DVA - Trademark Release#page4.tif

source=29. DVA - Trademark Release#page5.tif

source=29. DVA - Trademark Release#page6.tif

source=29. DVA - Trademark Release#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of August 12, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Agent"), in favor of DaVita Inc. (f/k/a DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc.), RMS Lifeline Inc., Total Renal Laboratories, Inc. and Renal Ventures Management, LLC (each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2014, by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral as set forth therein;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered (i) a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2014, (ii) a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 2, 2017, (iii) a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 29, 2017 and (iv) a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2018 (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on (i) June 30, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5312/0134, (ii) May 4, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6049/0571, (iii) September 29, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6165/0516 and (iv) March 29, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6304/0274; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent terminate the Trademark Security Agreements and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantors.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, including goodwill associated therewith (the "Trademark Collateral"), arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Agent

Name:

Title:

Dawn Lee Lum Executive Director

Schedule A

Release of Trademark Security Interest recorded June 30, 2014 at reel/frame 5312/0134

| Owner | Trademark | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|---------------------------------|--|------------------------|----------------------|
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA NEPHROLOGY PARTNERS | 3622847 | 19-May-09 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA NEPHROLOGY PARTNERS | 3520992 | 21-Oct-08 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA | 2,602,168 | 30-Jul-02 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA | 4,340,687 | 28-May-13 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA (& DESIGN) | 4,340,688 | 28-May-13 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA (AND DESIGN) | 2,576,733 | 4-Jun-02 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA CLINICAL RESEARCH | 2,804,425 | 13-Jan-04 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA KAT WALKS ACROSS AMERICA | 3,825,717 | 27-Jul-10 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA KAT WALKS ACROSS AMERICA (& Design) | 3,825,716 | 27-Jul-10 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA KIDNEY ROCK | 4,444,274 | 3-Dec-13 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA KIDNEY ROCK (& Design) | 4,444,275 | 3-Dec-13 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA RX | 3,988,657 | 5-Jul-11 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA RX (& Design) | 3,988,658 | 5-Jul-11 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA VILLAGEHEALTH | 4,016,256 | 23-Aug-11 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA'S KEY TO BETTER HEALTH | 3,522,959 | 28-Oct-08 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DAVITA'S KEY TO BETTER HEALTH (& LOGO) | 3,522,960 | 28-Oct-08 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DCR | 2,802,019 | 6-Jan-04 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | DIALYSISFINDER | 4,416,171 | 8-Oct-13 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | EMPOWER | 3,672,156 | 25-Aug-09 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | EMPOWER | 3,826,440 | 27-Jul-10 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | FALCON | 3,698,278 | 20-Oct-09 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | FALCON INNOVATIVE KIDNEY SOLUTIONS. DELIVERED. (& Design) | 3,698,279 | 20-Oct-09 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | INNOVATIVE KIDNEY SOLUTIONS.DELIVERED. | 3,698,280 | 20-Oct-09 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | KIDNEY SCIENCE | 4,293,631 | 19-Feb-13 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | KIDNEY SMART | 4,459,665 | 31-Dec-13 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | LIFE-ALYSIS | 4,221,967 | 9-Oct-12 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | LIFELINE VASCULAR ACCESS | 3,836,639 | 24-Aug-10 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | LIFELINE VASCULAR ACCESS (& Design) | 3,839,818 | 31-Aug-10 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | MAXINE | 3,525,737 | 28-Oct-08 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | MAXINE | 3,583,371 | 3-Mar-09 |

| Owner | Trademark | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|---------------------------------|--|------------------------|----------------------|
| | MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN "Alligator | | |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | Character" | 3,512,913 | 7-Oct-08 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (BIRD DESIGN) | 3,259,023 | 3-Jul-07 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Dancing Star Logo) | 3,291,282 | 11-Sep-07 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (FALCON DESIGN) | 3,698,281 | 20-Oct-09 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | NEPHLINK | 4,347,554 | 4-Jun-13 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | PALADINA HEALTH | 4,255,049 | 4-Dec-12 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | PHOSPHORUS CHALLENGE | 4,248,190 | 27-Nov-12 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | REGGIE | 3,256,766 | 26-Jun-07 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | RISING STAR DESIGN | 2,821,059 | 9-Mar-04 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | SNAPPY | 3,245,239 | 22-May-07 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | TOUR DAVITA | 3,800,318 | 8-Jun-10 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | TOUR DAVITA (& Design) | 3,825,777 | 27-Jul-10 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | VILLA BY DAVITA | 3,929,289 | 8-Mar-11 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | VILLA BY DAVITA (Stylized) | 3,929,290 | 8-Mar-11 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | VILLAGEHEALTH | 3,758,353 | 9-Mar-10 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | VILLAGEHEALTH (LOGO) | 3,758,496 | 9-Mar-10 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | VILLAGEHEALTH DISEASE MANAGEMENT | 3,779,494 | 20-Apr-10 |
| DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc. | VILLAGEHEALTH DISEASE MANAGEMENT | 3779495 | 20-Apr-10 |
| RMS Lifeline, Inc. | LIFELINE VASCULAR ACCESS | 3,836,639 | 24-Aug-10 |
| RMS Lifeline, Inc. | LIFELINE VASCULAR ACCESS | 3,839,818 | 31-Aug-10 |
| Total Renal Laboratories, Inc. | KLINLAB | 2161304 | 2-Jun-98 |

Release of Trademark Security Interest recorded May 4, 2017 at reel/frame 6049/0571

Trademark Registrations:

| Owner | Registration Number | Trademark | Registration Date/Filing Date |
|-------------|------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------|
| DaVita Inc. | 4,799,807 | CATHAWAY | 8/25/15 |
| DaVita Inc. | 4,892,924 | CAVITA | 1/26/16 |
| DaVita Inc. | 4,892,922 | DAVITA (& DESIGN) | 1/26/16 |
| DaVita Inc. | 4,945,752 | FALCON | 4/26/16 |
| DaVita Inc. | 4,799,808 | FLUIDWISE | 8/25/15 |

| Owner | Registration Number | Trademark | Registration Date/Filing Date |
|--------------------|------------------------|-------------|-------------------------------------|
| DaVita Inc. | 4,921,635 | STEPAHEAD | 3/22/16 |
| | | DIABETES | |
| | | MANAGEMENT | |
| RMS Lifeline, Inc. | 4,958,964 | OPEN ACCESS | 5/17/16 |
| | | LIFELINE | |

Trademark Applications:

| Owner | Application number | Trademark | Registration Date/Filing Date |
|-------------|--------------------|---|-------------------------------------|
| DaVita Inc. | 87/194,837 | DaVita & Design in Black & White (Updated 2016 Logo) | 10/6/16 |
| DaVita Inc. | 87/052,814 | DAVITA LIVE SMART | 5/27/16 |
| DaVita Inc. | 87/312,425 | DAVITA PREDICTIVE INSIGHTS | 1/24/17 |
| DaVita Inc. | 87/052,815 | DAVITA START SMART | 5/27/16 |
| DaVita Inc. | 87/052,817 | TRANSITION SMART | 5/27/16 |
| DaVita Inc. | 87/052,816 | TRANSPLANT SMART | 5/27/16 |

Release of Trademark Security Interest recorded September 29, 2017 at reel/frame 6165/0516

Trademark Registrations:

| Owner | Application number/Registration Number | Trademark | Registration Date/Filing Date |
|-----------------|--|---------------|-------------------------------------|
| Renal Ventures | 77858909 / 3813577 | RV ACADEMY | 7/6/10 |
| Management, LLC | | | |
| Renal Ventures | 77848023/ 3813483 | RV DIFFERENCE | 7/6/10 |
| Management, LLC | | | |

Release of Trademark Security Interest recorded March 29, 2018 at reel/frame 6304/0274

Trademark Registrations:

| registration | |
|------------------------|--|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| owner number TRADEMARK | |
| | |

| owner | registration number | TRADEMARK |
|-------------|------------------------|--------------------|
| DaVita Inc. | 5401059 | DAVITA |
| DaVita Inc. | 5047733 | WIPEOUT INFECTIONS |

Trademark Applications:

RECORDED: 08/14/2019

None.